

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(Southern Division)

WILLIAM SPONN, Individually and on)	No. 8:16-cv-02625-RWT
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)	
)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
EMERGENT BIOSOLUTIONS INC., et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND AWARD TO PLAINTIFFS
PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. A Reasonable Percentage of the Fund Recovered Is the Appropriate Method for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases	5
B. Lead Counsel’s Fee Request Is Reasonable Under Fourth Circuit Criteria.....	8
1. The Time and Labor Involved in Obtaining the Settlement Supports the Fee Request.....	9
2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Presented Supports the Requested Fee	10
3. The Skill Requisite to Perform the Legal Service Properly Supports the Requested Fee	13
4. The Customary Fee and Awards in Similar Cases Supports the Requested Fee	14
5. The Contingent Nature of Lead Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested Fee	15
6. The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained Support Lead Counsel’s Fee Request.....	16
7. The Experience, Reputation, and Ability of Lead Counsel Supports the Fee Request	17
8. The Undesirability of the Case Supports the Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses	17
C. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Confirms that the Requested Fee Is Reasonable	18
D. Lead Counsel’s Reasonable Expenses Were Necessarily Incurred and Should Be Awarded	18
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT OF REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978)	8, 18
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	6, 8
<i>Burges v. BancorpSouth, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-01564, slip op. (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 21, 2018)	14
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	5
<i>Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.</i> , No. 6:10-cv-01339, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72981 (S.D. W. Va. May 23, 2013).....	7, 14
<i>Edmonds v. United States</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1126 (D.S.C. 1987).....	13
<i>Epstein v. World Acceptance Corp.</i> , No. 6:14-cv-01606-MGL, slip op. (D.S.C. Dec. 18, 2017).....	20
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Hackworth v. Telespectrum Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. 3:04-cv-1271, slip op. (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 3, 2006)	14
<i>Hardwick v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-00901, slip op. (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 3, 2009)	14

	Page
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Harris v. Marhoefer</i> , 24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Helmick v. Columbia Gas Transmission</i> , No. 2:07-cv-00743, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65808 (S.D. W. Va. July 1, 2010).....	14
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	16
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	20
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>In re aaiPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 7:04-CV-27-D, slip op. (E.D.N.C. Oct. 2, 2007)	14
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976).....	16
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	20

	Page
<i>In re Merry-Go-Round Enters.</i> , 244 B.R. 327 (D. Md. 2000)	14
<i>In re MGM Mirage Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-01558-GMN-VCF, slip op. (D. Nev. Mar. 1, 2016).....	20
<i>In re Microstrategy, Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001)	18
<i>In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)	10
<i>In re Omnivision Techs.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	20
<i>In re PEC Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 418 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>In re Red Hat, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 5:04-CV-473-BR, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131249 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 10, 2010).....	20
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-MD-01695(CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85554 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	9
<i>In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-2714, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8626 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2016).....	4, 9
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) <i>aff'd</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	16

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	8, 10
<i>Jones v. Dominion Res. Servs.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).....	9
<i>Kay Co. v. Equitable Prod. Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D. W. Va. 2010).....	9
<i>KBC Asset Mgmt. NV v. 3D Systems Corp.</i> , No. 0:15-cv-02393-MGL, 2018 WL 3105072 (D.S.C. June 25, 2018).....	20
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Lamden Partners Inc. v. The Blackstone Grp. L.P.</i> , No. 08-cv-03601-HB-FM, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013)	14
<i>Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , No. 94-CV-633-H(M), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26223 (N.D. Okla. May 28, 2003).....	17
<i>New Eng. Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....	19
<i>Phillips v. Triad Guar., Inc.</i> , No. 1:09CV71, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60950 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016)	7, 15
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27077 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....	13
<i>Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....	7
<i>Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995)	8

Page

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....6

The Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
No. 3:02-cv-1152-M, slip op.
(N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018).....14

Trs. v. Greenough,
105 U.S. 527 (1882).....5

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
§78j(b).....11
§78u-42
§78u-4(a)(4)1, 19
§78u-4(a)(6)5

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 23(f).....3, 9

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Charles Silver, *Due Process and the Lodestar Method: You Can't Get There from Here*,
74 Tul. L. Rev. 1809 (2000)7

Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, *Court Awarded Attorney Fees*,
108 F.R.D. 237 (Oct. 8, 1985)6

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2004)
§14.121.....6
